disposed an aggregate of 4,600,000 shares of Fullchamp, representing approximately 10.97% of the total
issued share capital of Fullchamp. The Company’s beneficial equity interest in Fullchamp decreased from
39.48% to approximately 28.51% with a remaining holding of 11,960,000 shares of Fullchamp. The
board of directors of Fullchamp currently comprises of five directors, of which four directors are
representatives appointed by the Company through Sunbeam. Upon the completion of the Previous
Disposal and the Disposal, since the Company through Sunbeam continues to be the single largest
shareholder of Fullchamp and the Company continues to control of board of the directors of Fullchamp,
Fullchamp continues to be a subsidiary of the Company.

The shareholding structures of Fullchamp prior to the completion of the Previous Disposal and the
Disposal, immediately after the completion of the Previous Disposal, and immediately after the completion
of the Previous and the Disposal are as follows:

Prior to the Immediately Immediately after
completion of the after the the completion of
Previous Disposal, completion of the the Previous Disposal

the Disposal Previous Disposal and the Disposal
Shares of Shares of Shares of

Fullchamp % Fullchamp % Fullchamp %

The Company 16,560,000 39.48 13,360,000  31.85 11,960,000  28.51
Respective purchasers – –  3,200,000  7.63 4,600,000  10.97
Taiwan Mayer* 9,600,000 22.88 9,600,000 22.88 9,600,000 22.88
Other shareholders of

Fullchamp  15,788,500 37.64 15,788,500  37.64 15,788,500  37.64

Total 41,948,500 100.00 41,948,500 100.00 41,948,500 100.00

Taiwan Mayer is the ultimate controlling shareholder of the Company and is indirectly beneficially
interested in 75% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement.

Information of Fullchamp

Fullchamp was incorporated in July 2002 as a private company and is principally engaged in the design,
development and manufacture of aluminum forged and forged-spun wheels for automobiles such as
passenger, motorbike, sports utility vehicle and truck.

The following summarizes the audited financial results of Fullchamp for the years ended 31 December
2004 and 31 December 2005 (in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in Taiwan)